

US State Department's "Updated Maps" Show Golan Heights as Part of Israel

By Al-Masdar News

Global Research, June 01, 2019

Al-Masdar News 31 May 2019

Region: Middle East & North Africa, USA

Theme: <u>Intelligence</u>

The US State Department has changed its maps to show the disputed Golan Heights as Israeli territory, spokesperson **Morgan Ortagus** confirmed on Thursday, after Israel's **Prime Minister Benjamin Netanyahu** said he had received one of the updated versions.

"I know we have for sure we updated the maps," Ortagus said when asked whether the State Department had taken such steps after **President Donald Trump** in March officially recognised the Golan Heights as part of Israel.

Netanyahu told reporters in Jerusalem earlier on Thursday that White House **Senior Advisor Jared Kushner** had given him one of the new maps, on which President Donald Trump had hand-written the word, "nice." Ortagus would not comment on whether the State Department had taken additional steps to recognise the Golan Heights as Israeli, such as issuing new guidance regarding the nationality of people who are born in the territory.

"Let me get back to you on anything additional," she said.

Israel seized control of the Golan Heights from Syria during the 1967 Six-Day War. While Israel adopted a law to annex the territory in 1981, the United Nations refused to recognise the move, calling it void and without any legal effect.

In 2018, after Israel organised local elections in the area on October 30, the UN General Assembly adopted a resolution urging Israel to immediately withdraw its forces from the occupied territory.

*

Note to readers: please click the share buttons above or below. Forward this article to your email lists. Crosspost on your blog site, internet forums. etc.

Featured image is from AMN

The original source of this article is <u>Al-Masdar News</u> Copyright © <u>Al-Masdar News</u>, <u>Al-Masdar News</u>, 2019

Become a Member of Global Research

Articles by: Al-Masdar News

Disclaimer: The contents of this article are of sole responsibility of the author(s). The Centre for Research on Globalization will not be responsible for any inaccurate or incorrect statement in this article. The Centre of Research on Globalization grants permission to cross-post Global Research articles on community internet sites as long the source and copyright are acknowledged together with a hyperlink to the original Global Research article. For publication of Global Research articles in print or other forms including commercial internet sites, contact: publications@globalresearch.ca

www.globalresearch.ca contains copyrighted material the use of which has not always been specifically authorized by the copyright owner. We are making such material available to our readers under the provisions of "fair use" in an effort to advance a better understanding of political, economic and social issues. The material on this site is distributed without profit to those who have expressed a prior interest in receiving it for research and educational purposes. If you wish to use copyrighted material for purposes other than "fair use" you must request permission from the copyright owner.

For media inquiries: publications@globalresearch.ca